1. PSC BOX UNIT
PSCHEw» L2 az=wF

o o
2, J A
5| AS T
! T %’r
6 WAl
Bt
4 -
Iir_;:_, =
S /188 4
Sewing Ref. 100V~ RoOV~| 1- | 3- |= Transistor
Speed No. Part No. 120V | 240V | phasel phaseP F L| Board Amt.Req.
1| M2524-301-EAD | O op sl 4
2| M2574-301-HAD| © o 0] 5
415ﬂ{}3-Pl
3| M2523-301-EAD 0O @) 4
4| M2573-301-HAD O W |l (O 5 »
5| M2524-301-EAF | O O 4
6| M2574-301-HAF | O O O 5
4,%00spn
7| M2523-301-EAF O O 4
8| M2573-301-HAF 0 Ol 5 f
= PFL..... For machine with Pedal type presser Foot Lifter
AL 2 FUFE

— 1 -



2. SC-20 PANEL COMPONENTS
SC-20 » 3 LB

REF.NO. HOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION S | AMT.
1 H1101-301-0AA SC-20 PANEL UNIT SC-200° x40 3 1
2 H1901-301-0A0 2P-2F CORD ASH. B ZP-2Pa-}+"B M3 (1)
B M1101-301-000 LAHP MOUNTING BASE FUUFTY YT MM RT A (1)
4 g0l 55-T121410-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 ThEFFYT 3/16-28 L=14 (1)
2 #01 . WP-0550800-5P  WASHER 5.5X10X0.3 74T 4"% 5.5X10X0.8 (1)

o HG-0020100-00 _ LED LAMP (GREEN) 2*41-}"_ (BG55348) (1)
i H1102-301-000 LAMF FIXED PLATE o 0 e | (P 4] (1)
& ST-4030851-SH  SPLIT PIH 1.8X10 29" v23T D=3-24 L= 8 (1)

Hote (iX22) #01..... Accessory part og:. £



3. SC-120 PANEL COMPONENTS

SC-120 7% 3 L IS4R

e
2| 23
F
Lr_lr__j i \
& Ill r‘—l_ E
o o JI al _I-_q;ﬁr N
A j L
e el

L
20
b 'L‘"III
E 0
ILIK]
§C-120
| M

Lo i S




REF.ND. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIOMN EL S sy AMT.
1 H1101-302-0AA4 SC-120 PANEL UNIT SC-120 n®#a93 1
2 M1003-302-000 CORD COVER I-F" FHT$74 1
3 M1002-302-000 BACK PANEL INUL R NEY) 1
4 SV-4031006-SR  SCREW M3 L=10 LSV 4
5 SL-4030585-SE  SCREW M3 L=5 LB e ET e B
B ROl S55-7121410-SP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=14 TAETEY" 3/16-28 L=14 2
7 #01 WP-0550800-SP WASHER 5.5X10X0.8 E34T37% 5.5%10%0.8 2
8 M1004-302-000 RUBBER CUSHION 1T LT 4
g M1001-302-000  FRONT PANEL 0k A%z 1

10 H1901-302-0A0 16P-16P CORD ASM. A 16P-16P 2+~ A%z 1
11 H1111-302-0B0  FRONT PANEL ASH. B udy A EA b3 1
12 M1111-302-0A0  PANEL PLATE ASM. A% 2L 9%4% B3 (1)
13 M1121-302-B00 SWITCH SPACER B 24YF AA° -1 B (2)
14 M1121-302-A00  SWITCH SPACER A A{YF AA° -9 A (1)
15 M1201-302-0A0  PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. SC-120 A®34 0™y h3 1
16 M1122-302-B00  PUSH BUTTON B TogE" 3y | (2)
17 M1122-302-A00  PUSH BUTTON A 7° 95158 S, A (1)
18 M1211-302-000 DIGITAL SWITCH SPACER A FYTR4YS A% =% A (1)
19 HRE-0017047-10 RESISTOR 470 OHH 1/4W R1-3 F43-% 4704-L 1/4W2vvesh  (3)
20 HG-0038300-00  LIGHT EMMITTING DIODE, GREEN LD1 % 41-+" (1)
21 HG-0037300-00 LIGHT EMITTING DIODE, RED LD2,3 2041=}" (2)
22 HA-0018300-00 PUSH SWITCH S¥1,2 24%¥ (2)
23 M8802-302-0A0 DIGITAL SWITCH ASM. A FTTITAA A4YF AD3 (1)

24 HE-0320001-60  16-POLE STRAIGHT HEADER JI01  ARL-FAYE™ 16P (1)

25 HA-0018400-00  PUSH SWITCH sy 149 F (1)
26 HG-2563501-08  DIODE (18953) D1-12 & +44-+" (15953) (12}

Hote(&E2) #01..... Accessory part

b 1



4. SC-Z220 PANEL COMPONENTS

SC-220 w3 L E&k

T

25

D N L S S R e e e

Fi

N




REF.HO. HOTE

T T R EERESE s s s e e R SR S S S e e e e e e S S S S S e S S S e e e T T e o o S ——

PART HO.

DESCRIPTION

1 M1101-303-0AA  SC-220 PANEL UNIT SC-220 n°zA hz 1
2 M1003-302-000 CORD COVER 1=+ FUHT 7% 1
k] M1002-302-000 BACK PANEL ATYR A°2A 1
4 SV-4031006-SR  SCREW M3 L=10 15T VE™ 4
5 SL-4030585-8E SCREW M3 L=5 AT YRR 4]
6 #01 5S5-T1Z21410-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 IMETFYT 3/16-28 L=14 2
T #01 WP-0550800-5P WASHER 5.5X10X0.8 E74"3 % 5.5X10X%0.8 2
8 H1004-302-000 RUBBER CUSHIOHN LTy 4
9 H1001-302=-000 FRONT PANEL 0%k A°3A 1
10 H1901-303-0A0  16P-16P CORD ASM. B 16P-16P 2-+~ B%3 1
11 M1111-303-0B0 FRONT PANEL ASM. o uAY A" 3A h3 1
12 M1111-303-0A0  PANEL PLATE ASM. AEN 9h4R By (1)
13 M1121-302-B00  SVITCH SPACER B 2494 2°-% B (B)
14 M1121-302-A00, SWITCH SPACER A 2{9F 207 -4 A (2)
15 M1201-203-0A0  PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. SC=220 n°z& 30~y b3 1
16 M1122-302-B0O0  PUSH BUTTON B 7° YOS B (6)
17 H1122-302-A00 FUSH BUTTON A 7931 1T A (2)
18 H1211-303-000 DIGITAL SVITCH SPACER B FUITAAYE 2N°-2 B B (1)
19 HE-0017047-10  RESISTOR 470 OHM 1/4V R1-8 F42-% AT04-L 1/4Wavyesy  (8)
20 HG-0038300-00 LIGHT EMMITTING DIODE LD3 25 4t=p" (1)
'1 HA-0018400-00 PUSH SWITCH SW3 V¥ (1)
22 HG-0037300-00  LIGHT EMITTING DIODE, RED LD1,2,4-8 %™ 4%-}" (7)
23 HK-0320001-60  16-POLE STRAIGHT HEADER J102 AkL-FAY2™ 16P (1)
24 HG-2563501-0S  DIODE (15953) Di-26 2" 44=-F" (18953) (26)
25 M3802-303-040 DIGITAL SWITCH ASH. B T ITEA 249+ Bh3 (1)
26 HA-0018300-00 PUSH SWITCH avl.2. 4  a49¥ (3)
27 H¥-1001300-00 WIRE Wi1-4 AZA9%5tY 0.6 (4)
28 HA-0018500-00 PUSH SVITCH SW5-8 FEVES (1)
Hote (3£32) #01..... Accessory part g =



9. SC-320 PANEL COHPONENTS

SC-320 » 3 1Bk

e — — — p— —

Jo
i
w2 b
'wul.]| ]
. _ru.w._ a__.__.
=z ] 0 gyt
. Hu n
_._,m:hw_ucww- __.r-_ w\m u
mﬂl .. ..:.1.: m._..l___._.__.__._“l..d
.._..

FERER

..wEr. OV

=

2 LT

R LY




REF.HO. HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION e Atk ANT.
1 W1101-304-0AA  SC-320 PANEL UNIT SC-320 A° 3k %3 1
2 H1003-302-000 CORD COVER 1-F" FTUTs7e 1
3 H1002-302-000  BACK PAMEL ATHh A% 1
4 H1004-302-000  RUBBER CUSHION I°LPY 4
5 5V-4031008-358 SCREV M3 L=10 T us YLt uayT 4
B SH-4030501-5H  SCREW M3 L=5 FAT335" W3X0.5 L=5 B
7 #01 S535-T121410-5F SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 INEFFIT 3/16-28 L=14 2
8 #01 WP-0550800-5P VASHER 5.5X10%0.3 ES$373 5.5X10X0.8 2
9 W1901-304-0A0  20P-11PXOF CORD ASH. 20P-11PX9P 1-+° A9: 1

10 H1001-302-000 FRONT PAMEL 70Uk A°EL 1
11 H1111-304-0A0 PANEL PLATE ASM. AVTTLYI4TF M3 1
12 H1201-304-040 PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASK. SC-320A" 4 $A"™Y 43 1
13 NEE01-304-000 CPU (UPDVS13HG) 1977 4E™ 9 T49025k° 1-7 (1)
14 HL-0084500-00 IC (UPC339G) IC (2)
15 HG-0037200-00 DIODE (ISS5184) 8= fg-p (3)
16 HG-0037100-00 DIODE (IS5228) &~ 1f-+" (5)
17 RT-0028800-00 TRAKSISTOR (25C2883) AT a% (%)
18 HT-0029300-00  TRANSISTOR (25D720) LELIT 1Y (2)
19 HT-0029100-00 TRAKSISTOR (25A312) [EPFRET (1)
20 HT-0029400-00 TRANSISTOR (25C1623) e (1
21 HT-0023800-00 TRAMSISTOR (RN1408) S (3)
22 HR=0226010-10 RESISTOR 100 OHN F410% 1008-4 (2)
23 HR-0226010-20 RESISTOR 1K OHM F£19% 1.0K {1)
24 HE-0226010-30  RESISTOR 10K OHM F4a9% 10K {2)
a5 HR=0226010-40 RESISTOR 100K OHH F437% 100K (1)
26 HR-02268022-10 RESISTOR 220 OHM F420% 2201=L (1)
27 HR-0226022-20 RESISTOR 2.2 OHM Fia0% 2.2K (4)
28 HR-02268022-30 RESISTOR 22K QKM F427% 22K (1)
20 HR-0226024-30 RESISTOR 24K OHM F{17% 24K (1)
30 HR-0226030-20 RESISTOR 3K OHM F419% 3K {1)
31 HE-0226033-20 RESISTOR 3.3K OHH F419% 3.3K (1)
32 HR=0226036-10 RESISTOR 360 OHM F42%% 3804-4 (37

33 HR-0226047-20 RESISTOR 4.7K OHM F420% 4.7K (1)

34 HR-0226047-30 RESISTOR 47K OHH F439% 47K {17

35 HR-0226091-20 RESISTOR 9.1K OHM 74144 9. 1K {18)

3B HR-0233634-10 RESISTOR &.34K OHM F429% 6.34K (1)
37 HR-0233698-10 RESISTOR 6.98K OHM F41%% 6.9aK (1)
38 HC-0225130-00 CAPACITOR 30PF I¥F~t J0PF (2)
33 HC-0225110-20 CAPACITOR 1000FF avF~¥t 1000FF (5)
40 HC-0216010-T0 CAPACITOR 0.01MF Y7y 0.01KF (6}
41 HC-0228010-00 CAPACITOR 10MF I¥F"t 10HF (3)
42 HC-0229033-00  CAPACITOR 33MF VT J3NF (1)
i3 HG=0037400-00 LIGHT EMITTING DIODE, RED T AT=F 12)
44 HG-0037500-00 LIGHT EMITTING DIODE. GREEN o it-p" {(2)
45 HG-0032900-00 DIODE (LA30O1VLL) 5™141-}~ LA3OLVLL (&)
46 HY-0004400-00 CERAMIC RESOHATOR 5. 40MHZ NYSY3 8. 4MHZ (1)
47 HX-0018200-00 BUZZER FHIVT 4= (1)
48 HX-0018600-00  BATTER -7 12985 us (1)
49 HK-0318800-70 7-POLE CONMNECTOR 1372 TF (1)
50 HE-0322000-80  8-POLE COMNECTOR RELER 1 (1)
51 HE-0320900-00 9=-POLE HEADER I{FPI T RAYE™ GP (1)
52 HE-03208901-10  11-FOLE HEADER FLFPY RAYE™ 11IP (1)

Hote(¥EEZ) ®01.....Accessory part

TABLE OF REF

L&, REF. NO. ®

&
. NO. & CODE

Ref. Code Ref . Code

Ko. icF Ha. e

13 [0 B |R42.84.94

14 | 112.3 34 |R1.5,9,10,14,28.30,37,43-51
15| D02.7.8 35 |R62.64.67.68.72~T7,80-83,
16 | D1.3-8 £6.89,91,93

17 | 04,6-9,12,14-18 3B |R20

18 [01-3.5,10,11,13. 22 I ER

19 | 018 8 [c2.3

20 |1 38 | C9-13

21 |017.18.20 40 |C4.5.3.14.18.17

22 | R85,87.88.90.92,95.96,100 | 41 |CL.6.7

73 | k23 42 [c15

24 | k70,75 43 |1D3-7.10.11.15,25,286, 28,20
25 | ka2 4 |LD12,13

26 |R101 45 |LD16~21,23.24

27 | K18,25.71,79 TR

28 | neg 47 | BLl

20 | R19 13 | BATI |
30 | RE6 49 [ 4111

3l [r24 50 | J112

32 |R2-4,6-8,11-13,15-17.27-20. | 51 |Jil4

31-36.38-41,53-61.97-93 52 | 113

-8 -



6. PSC BOX COMPONENTS

#01 M2524-301-EAD
#02 M2574-301-HAD
#03 M2523-301-EAD
#04 MHE2573-301-HAD
#05 M2524-301-EAF
#06  M2574-301-HAF

PSCaz9kBY 3
PSCaz9iBY2
PSCazvrArz
PSCI=¥YRAY:
PSCaz=%rB7z
PSC2z¥FBY3

#07 MH2523-301-EAF
#08 M2573-301-HAF
#09 SL-9051600-5F
M3109-301-000
5L.-4051485-5E
M3115-301-0A0

]
L
L
| or =)
(]
=2
[ =]
-
e
=3
whm Toe | CXR Toe Tre XXX

MOUNTING PLATE C
SCREW M5 L=14

R e el e e
St U 5y N LY | o I e e - o = (Y P O

SL-4040855-3E
#10 H4201-301-040
#11 M4201-301-0A0

M3101-301-000
#12 M3102-301-BAO-A

TRANSISTOR BOARD COVER ASH.

PSCaz=%kAY:
PSCaz9kAYZ
Ll B E I

Fo L b L 7 B

T+ HT w2
FIYITAE FATY TN

R

SCREW M4 L=8

TRANSISTOR CIRCUIT BOARD ASM.
TRANSISTOR CIRCUIT BOARD ASM.

PSC BOX TOP COVER
TRANSFORHER UNIT B

FUhT R ERYT

FFYITAR FATY W3
LYY AGRERTY 33
RYFR 97773

FFVA, E2-27RART -BY3

e o e [ b i Y b i b i b TR e o P o [ e et e e ek et i e

18 #13  M3102-301-AA0-A TRAMSFORMER UMIT A F5Y2, 1= AR -AYE

19 #12 M3301-301-BO0  TRAMSFORMER B FTukTy F3va B (1)
20 #13 MB301-301-A00 TRANSFORMER A FUUrty F5vz A (1)
21 EA-9500B01-00 CLIP CV-100 THEYAT YR (3
22 HE-0346100-40  HOUSIMNG AYYTun™ (1)
23 HK-0346400-00 PIN SHAP TERMINAL E%Y =374 (4)
24 #12 HF-0038160-P0  FUSE HOLDER E2-2" 3487 (1)
25 #13 HF-0038160-PA  FUSE HOLDER E1=2 A% (1)
26 HK-0044400-40  4-POLE CONNECTOR 2#74% 4P (1)
27 D6042-555-B00  PIN-SHAPE TERMINAL, FEMALE E°Y &-3t4 A3 (1)
28 HK-0039400-00 PIN-SHAPE TERMINAL, FEMALE E*u%-3t4 A (2)
29 SL-4041081-SF  SCREW M4 L=10 $AT33Y" tLa H4 L=10 4
30 #12 MH9B844-110-000  FUSE 8A k1-1 34 1
31 #13 M9633-110-000 FUSE 54 k1-2" 54 1
32 SL-4031081-5F  SCREW M3 L=10 FAT2%9T €41 H3 L=10 2
33 M3112-301-000 CORD BUSHING B 1-}"7"991 B 1
34 SL-4030851-SF  SCREW AT FY" AR 2
35 M3111-301-000 CORD BUSHING & 1=-F"7"993 A 1



—

Note(¥:30) #01.....For 100V-120V, 4500 spm

#02..... For 100V-120V, 4500 spm. PFL
#03.....For 200V-~240V, 4500 spm
#04..... For 200V-240V. 4500 spm, PFL
#05.....For 100V~120V, 4500 spm
#08.....For 100V~120V¥, 4800 spm, PFL
#07..... For 200V-240V, 4000 =pm

#08. ....For 200V~-240V, 4000 spm, PFL
#09.....Accessory part

#10.....For standard type

fll..... For pedal type presser foot lifter (PFL)
#12.....For 100V~120V

Ili.....Fﬂr 200V-240V

= 30—

100V-120V, 4500 spafH
100¥-120¥, 4500 =pm, PFLAH
200¥~240V, 4500 spmf
200¥~240V, 4500 spm, PFLA
100V-1207, 4900 spafH
100V-~120V, 4900 spm, PFLA
200V-240V, 4900 spaf
200V-240V, 4900 spm. PFLA
oy,

Eea 4 TH
NEALLFELETH
100V~120V /8

200¥-240VHE

REF.HO. HOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION i i 4 ANT.
38 M3103-301-000 DUST GUARD FILTER, UPPER FTAIY 743 91 1
37 SL-4041081-5F SCREV M4 L=10 AT kL2 H4 L=10 2
38 H3011-301-000 PSC BOX FRAME FTY9 A{VIL-4 1
39 SL-4041081=3F SCEREW M4 L=10 AT 233 Lz M4 L=10 5
40 #12 M3016-301-000 COLLAR MR 1L 8T 1
41 #12 HX-0018800-00  BUSHIMG 7 Y32 1
42 #13 TA-1330405-R0  PLUG e 1
43 H3312-301-04a4 POWER PACK SAFETY COVER ASH. M I-A"4h PuEy AAT-AN3 1
44 #12 M3I313-301-BAD POVER PACK COVER ASM. B P BN B 5 T L T 1
45 #13 M3313-301-AA0 POVER PACK COVER ASM. A A Q=R anT -Abz 1
45 SL-4041681-5F  SCREV M4 L=16 FAT3FYT L2 M4 L=16 2
47 SL-4043291-SC  SCREY M4X0.7 L=32 FAT3FIT ELZ M4XO.T L=32 2
48 ST-4041621-5H  TAPPING SCREV e vzt .
49 #13 HK-0363500-40 TERMINAL BASE 4P RusaT{ 4P 1
50 #12 HE-0383500-30 TEEMIHAL BASE 3P 2udaT4 3P 1
51 #1373 H3314-301-AA0 POVER SOURCE CORD ASM. A ACzaaaha-1"Ahz 1
82 #13 HK-0044400-4A 4-POLE CONMECTOR 2373 4P (1)
53 #13 EA-9500B01-00 CLIP CV-100 YhEUAT YR (1)
54 #13 D6042-555-B00  PIN-SHAPE TERMINAL, FENALE E¥ Y 3-334 42 (2)
55 #13 D6043-555-B00 PIN TERMIMAL, MALE E°Y 4-31h 32 (2)
a6 #12 H3314-301-BA0  POVER SOURCE CORD ASM. B ACT29U352-1"Bh% 1
57 #12 HE-0044400-4A4 4-POLE CONNECTOR 1344 4P (1)
58 #12 EA-9500B01-00 CLIP CV-100 YHEUANT LT (1)
59 #12 DG6043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE E®Y 2-34h 13 (2)
60 #12 DB042-555-B00  PIN-SHAPE TERMINAL, FEMALE ¥ 2-314 A3 (1)
61 sL-4041081-3F  SCREV M4 L=10 AT kL2 H4 L=10 3
62 #10 H3201-301-AA0 PEDAL SEHSOR UMIT & AR EUE A B3 1
B3 #11 M3201-301-BA0  PEDAL SENSOR UMIT B A"SA tY% B b3 1
64 H2006-110-000 SPRING TITTENT % (1)

_ 65 H3I205-301-000 PEDAL LEVER AETL LaT- ) (1)
66 #10 M2009-110-000 SPRING EEGULATOR TEHIITY FI-pyas” (1)
67 #10 HM2010-110-000 HUT F3ITIFY f3-t9i9b (1)
68 #10 MHZ008-110-000 SPRING STUD FERLIAT 330 (1)
69 #10 H2007-110-200 SPRING A TEHIIATE A (1)
T0 #11 M2009-110-000 SPRIRG REGULATOR FERIITY F3-b935™ (2)
71 #11 M2010-110-000  NUT FIFIITY Fa-t9H9E (2)
T2 R11 H2008-110-000 SPRING STUD FEHLIN 290 (2)
73 B11  H2007-120-A0U0  SPRIMG B FEIRIINF (2)
T4 M3202-301-000 PEDAL SENSOR HOUNTING BASE AT ZAELE- USRS {1)
75 5V-4030801-55 TAFPIHG SCREV UYL AU LT (3)
76 M3204-301-0A0 SEHSOR VOLUME ASM. 8- F0a-5 B3 (1)
77 M2004-110-000  VOLUHE LINK AR (1)
T2 sH-4030801-5F SCREV H3X0.5 L=8 FAT2F™ M3IN0.5 L=3 (1)
79 H2003-110-000 PEDAL LINK AR T AN YY (1)
&0 H3205-301-0A0 PEDAL GROUND VWIRE A3M. A"2*% FG 2-}"93 (1)
&1 SL-4040855-3E SCREV M4 L=8 L e (1)
82 SH-8040802-TFP  SCREV M4X8 FAZYT W4X0.7 L=8 {2)

_83 SL-4041081-SF  SCREW M4 L=10_ FATIEDT ELZ M4 L=10 4
84 ¥T-0430001-KN TOOTHED VASHER ME Y2 A4 3
85 SL=-4040881-5F SCREW M4 L=8 FA"339™ tLa M4 L=8 3
ab #09 MG6002-301-0A0 STAND GROUND WIRE ASH. ¥vhaa0a=F" 9z 1
87 #09 35K-3553201-SC  WO0OD SCREV INERFI” 1
88 #09 WT-0840002-EN TOOTHED VASHER LVES B 2
43 M3013-301-000  DUST GUARD FILTER, LOWER 299y T4A3 1
a0 H3014-301-000  VASHER XNTY a2F4 990y 5



7. POWER SOURCE CIRCUIT BOARD COMPONENTS

R LRER

Comem mem e e w— — — e e E w1 e =

I S — ——— B S



=

e

REF.HO. MOTE PART MO. DESCRIPTION e i Pettl ANT
1 SL-4040881-5F  SCREV M4 L=3 FATIFEDT tL3 H4 L=3 B
2 #01 M4101-301-AAA  POVER SOURCE BOARD ASH. A FRT At T T 1
3 #0Z M4101-301-BAA  POVER SOURCE BOARD ASH. B FTUrTUEATY Bh3 1
4 ES343-033-100 BUSHING 77992 {0.2)
5 B01  H3806-301-A00 COMVERTER TRANSFORMER 200V  T1 VAT -2 k33 200V (1)
6 ROZ HE806-301-BO0  COMVERTER TRAMSFORMER 100V  T1 JUAT-% kSuz 100V (1)
7 EA-9500801-00 CLIP CV-100 PHEVAT YR ()
g M4110-301-0A0 5P-5P CORD ASM. BP-5P 1-+* A%z (1)
9 M4112-301-040 GROUMD VIRE ASK. FG 2-+~ 43 (1)

10 H4108-301-0A0 15P-8PXOP CORD ASH. 15P-6GPXOP 2-1" 443 (1)
11 HE810-301-000 B&-CORE PC JOINER JP1 PCy™ 341 &3y (1)
12 ME811-301-000 PC JOINER JP2 PCI 343 123 (1)
13 H4109-301-040 10P-10P CORD ASH. 10P-10P2-+~ A%z (1)
14 H4105-301-0A0 RADIATOR PLATE ASHM. FLELFE T (1)
15 H8807-301-000 RADIATOR PLATE r L ES F A (1)
16 HG-0037900-00 DIODE (ERC20-02) Rt (1)
17 HT-0028000-00  TRANSISTOR (2SC3507) | L (1}
18 HL=0087300-00  IC (SI-3052V) IC (SI-3052V) (1)
19 HG-0037300-00 __DIGDE 2TAT-FT (1)
20 HG-0037700-00 DIODE 2% 4t-}" (1)
21 HG-0037600-00 DIODE - 3 7 O (1)
22 SL-4031231-5F SCREV NI L=12 ELaEY™ M3 L=12 (6)
23 SL-4031281-SF SCREV NI L=12 EAZEST M3 L=17 (2)
24 H4107-301-0A0 CONMECTOR PLATE ASH. I303 a43 42 (1)
25 H4107-301-000 CONNECTOR PLATE S ELT W TFT (1)
25 GBC-02618000 12P RECEPTACLE oY L7 a0 dm o 12p (1)
27 HAT-15042000 HYLON RECEPTACLE 4F 4P LE7%am (1)
28 HK-0186200-30  3-POLE RECEPTACLE I3E IPNET 28 (1)
29 H9604-110-000 T7-POLE PLIUG 2342 TP (1)
30 HK-0197300-00  SOLDER TAIL TERMINAL YA -F4h E-3ta {18)
3 HG-0037300-00 LIGHT EMITTING DIODE Lp1 FEE (1)
32 HG-0038100-00 DIODE (ERD42-08) D1.2.4.10,11 %541-1" (5)
33 HG-0038200-00  DIODE (V03G) 03 M P O A (1)
34 HG-0038000-00 DIODE (ERD44-08) D§=7 R O (2)
35 HG-0011200-0A DIODE (ERD29-021) D et B S (1)
35 HG-0038400-00  DIODE (IS2076-54) D12-18,21,22 & 4#-}* (9)

37 HG-2672011-7F DIODE (V03C) 019,20 2 41-1 (VO30) (2)

38 HG-0038700-00 DIODE (RD120ER) Z01,2 FTAF-+" (2)

39 #01 HG-0038500-00  DIODE (RD9.1FB-B3) Z03. 4 BT 4t-1 (2)

40 #02 HG-0033600-00 DIODE (RD1OFB-81) Z03.4 LR e O {2)

41 HL-0051800-00 IC TATSLO1BAP AVRZ IC (TATSLO18AP) {1)

42 HG-0023100-00  DIODE BRIDGE (32VB10) DE4 2 42-1T _S2VBLO (1)

43 HH-0003700-00 ZRR 22V ZNRS, 6 JHA=T1A% (2)
44 #01 HC-0232047-F0 CAPACITOR 0.0047NF C1 ATt 0, 004THF (1)
45 #02 HC-0232056-F0 CAPACITOR O.0058NF C1 7w 0. 0056HF (1)
48 HC-0234022-10 CAPACITOR 220MF C2.5 IWFTye 220MF (2)
47 HC-0222022-10 CAPACITOR 220MF £3 IvFTye 220HF (1)
43 K01 HC-0233122-10 CAPACITOR 220PF C4 IVF Ut 220PF (1)
49 #02 HC-0233147-10 CAPACITOR 470PF C4d I¥F-ut 4TOPF (1)
50 HC-0224010-10  CAPACITOR 100MF CH 2T 100NF (1)
g1 HC-0223047-10 CAPACITOR 470MF C7-12 IVFTYe 4TONF (B)
£2 HC-0223010-20 CAPACITOR 1000MF C13 IVF LY 1000HF (1)
53 HC-0054600-00  CAPACITOR 0.01MF 50V C14.15.21.27 2v5 us 0.01HF 50V t3347  (4)

54 HC-0219010-10 CAPACITOR 100MF C16, 24 2¥TTve 100MF (2)

55 HC-0217033-20 CAPACITOR 3300MF Ci8 1%~ 4e 3300MF (1)

56 HC-0218047-20 CAPACITOR 4700MF Clo YT 4T00MF (1)
57 HC-0221010-10 CAPACITOR 100MF C20 VT 100HF (1)
58 HC-0220047-P0  CAPACITOR 4.7HF 23 aVF Tyt 4. THF (1)
59 HC=0257147-10  CAPACITOR 470PF C25 145Vt 4TOPF (1)
B0 HR-0032068-30 RESISTOR 63K OHM Bl F{19% BAK (2)
61 HR-0234030-10 RESISTOR 200 OHH B3 F{19% 300%-4 (1)
62 HR-0042075-30 RESISTOR 75K OHM R4,5 F41%% T5K (2)
83 HR=0017051-20 RESISTER 5.1KILO OHN R& F41=% 5.1K 1/4§ vy (1)
B4 HR=0017010-30  RESISTOR 10 KILO OHH R7,9-12.14.27 F47-% 10K 1,/4¥ LreTh (7)
B5 HR-0042010-20 RESISTOR 1K OHH 2y B3 F43-% 1K 2V £ hewh (1)
66 HR-0035010-20 RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/2V R13 F41-% 1K 1/20 4v9eeh {1}
67 HR-0017010-20 RESISTOR 1 KILO OHM 1/4¥ R1E F41-% 1K 1/74¥ 229k7h (1)
68 HR-0039010-00 RESISTOR 10 OHM 1¥ R17-19  F43-% 10 1V £29"9E3h (3)
69 HR-0039047-20 RESISTOR 4.7 KILO OHM 1V  R2¢ T41-% 4.7TK 1V 329 9ey (1)
T0 HR-0042020-20 RESISTOR 2 KILO OHH 2V R21 F41-% 2K 2§ $2yThewy (1)
71 HR=0017047-10 RESISTOR 470 OHM 1/4V k23 F4I-% 4708=4 1/4¥%restr (1)
712 HK-0282900-30 CONMECTOR J35-40  33%44 &P __i8)
T3 HK-0277000-30  3-POLE HOUSING J31 234 3P (1)
T4 HK-0346000-40  HEADER J41A AR - (1)
75 HE-0320001-10 11-POLE STRAIGHT HEADER J32 AFL-Fa¥z" 11P (1)
76 H9611-110-000 TP CHECK PIN - TP1 TP4IHE" Y (1)
7 M3501-301-040 11P-11P CORD ASM. 11P-11P z2-+* A%z 1

Hote (iE32) #01.....For 100V-120V 100V~120VH
#02, ....For 200V-240V 200V-240VH



8. MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD COMPOMENTS
v EERE

|
|E 1 1 {’r i F @
L] i
() (i | j f i
] L "—J] £ r mE 1 5‘ ARaLva AR ST T uamuc
FETLL & eSS SOL. LV ;
| ;ﬂ-annuunnnnaunnnnuanuanﬂuu ﬁtl-l:l:l:lﬂ:lﬁ-::" == 33s% ot
[ ¢|I+ e D — D W RS i LI p—— 5% 3ATT Y
| P |u fl_ Ei] 2 =
Fi ooy ook [} %
e I — 13 & — 5]
| = X & > TC. 40,230 T £« 130,420 o000 ik ;.l:rl- L0 uwiTL
=] i — - — ;—:-:z:ans Lo | o e G oD S OSSO TRy TrE TR TR ﬂl‘- 4 q‘g.
| 1= T ot B tul nil T Dzl cd 03 & z . R T e PR ,T.I:u,:.,_“
l ‘-E? Bt Q ar a P O LS EE:I:"";"";:'J I:,llll mi
Lo L B ] g |]1 P mmmm— —HRFDE g L] AR RIZE
| -y g @lD3 o oW e .- 1
== Mo [] - PR : - " T g e ":'BF' I
(= -]
| T“";' 1'}" “' ﬂg i. =E .'_ﬂ::“:“n.::': :-—‘q‘ ETEN] I—.-f FT=13 h;-lgp‘ 1.-.—' T 3EL] | :-.—l :-'_z,l.i |':I‘ ‘E“I
| g e "IT e -uf ¥ L = eaz LT
(]
'ngl la'_‘nl- e 'y 1] 33 oM A - 0L E:ia R
1 L TR g4 a - 15§ ] ark i
Lot a g E- 2, lmnadens L TR —en =
| t-_hq. = i " o ARl EEiiE FYTIL] .D.;, n
W TRG £ 3 + ghizo T L
| I Uk - g0 T um - uis ‘D" LT H'l-_l
(=3
'@ %[ ] 3 3 (101 S (L IE farr o= gmsd 3w
| g 2 I * £ e -1 prize ERIIM S :E:] FLEGN |2
= = ] 1202 poan Eose | L =
| ] o =] Oasm o nigd RIS evon (2| B wals
o g -4 1 - nal RED AE == “m 0 o3 1 LT =1 TR |
| -] zez=fg’ g« 8 9o 01 1 et B = IR gare || g wNET (S
--E =-.- o I o - 4 Oox 14 -1~ o UN-:I TESTL |3 4] srsce |3
wh g = i -
' B w_ .z . e g w BEEEE RN wmE B SRS
- _— — T =
| Bleor | H-[ree 183 [Gal-2 [zzs -3 L M AL L bt ICE P B s
e * . - e O 0 - il = ] wosmo(o
| v e = 2 T TET & wwaon 2] = Haso |5
E e = TFs  TPE v e S 2 staars|=
= N memsrasd-dacas FEAOU-—MA Y ST EOeqaTa0 T oY 38D ‘le 2 a MW= i MHLE |2
| ;pn e O T e s o N e wi=l = WAL (= 1-! 0 =]
: ] pramiel = wodkl (=] & ACTE |
l vai wmz oms ame wme 8 3 g § = AT AT i T = R G =
QD B8E0 Be G QD S0 BRE w VB
l = o Tas e wn JLIK] T TIw

TABLE OF REF.NO. & CODE
E©®,. REF. NC. &

Ref. Code Ref . Code Ref. Code

Mo, LRk Ho. i Ho fio=

2105 32 | R120 B0 | R158,174-177
3034 33 | R156 81 | R161

4 U212 34 | R&T G2 | C10~17.28,30,3%-42
51014 35 | R152 63 | 05.7-9,18~25.27,32,33
| U1,9.15 365 | R128.171 0~38,43~53
7086 37 | B9S 64 | CB

g | ue.7 38 | R53.56.57 65 | C28.29

9 |U8.11.13 39 | R46-51,153.195 B85 | C1

10 | 010 40 | B111 67 | £3.34.35

11 | 08.8,11=15 41 | k124,128 68 | C4
| 12 ]01,18.17 42 | p2 59 | C2

13 | @2-5,7.8.10 43 | R34.58 70 | C31

14 | q18 44 | R12.17,19,23,25-33, 35,36, 38~41, 50,60, T1 | ¥k2

15 | 06.11,14~19.26.27.36. 37 B9, 58,580,091, 109,117-119,123,130~132. | 72 | WR1.4-8

18 | 012,13, 20-25, 28-35 141,155.168.172.188,190.193. 1 73 | VR3

17 | D1-5,7-10 45 | R98, 189 7411

18 | LD1-6.9.10 46 | k1,184 T ED

19 | LO7T 47 | R3.114.173 76 | SW3-6

20 | PH-1 45 | RE4 T7 | Sw2

21 |R13.18.20,22,24,61-88,70~-77.] 49 | R856,129 78 | J58.684.65

70,102,104, 106, 108, 134~140 | 50 | RS8.121.122 79 | J54.56 B

22 | R21.78.80,92, 125, 143~150 51 | R4~11.42~45,81,42.90,101,103.105,107,] 80 | J63

23 | R166.178 110.154.163,180~183 81 | J&d ]
24 | 164, 185, 169, 170, 188, 187 52 | 118 &2 | J55

2% | R94.185 51 | R157 a3 | I52

26 | 185.113 54 | R151 84 | JB7

27 | kg 55 | R83.153 &5 | J51

25 [ R14-16,93.112 56 | R16T 86 | JE0

29 | #52.127.133,142,178 57 | R115 87 | J61.82

30 | #100,.191 58 | R160 &8 | (JB0-62)

31 |9 | 59 | R162 g0 | TP1-8

— 13 —



i

REF.HO. KOTE

e e e e o = 1 0 o e e e B o e e o O e o o e o e o N e e o e e

FART HO.

DESCRIPTION

L I S —

1 H4001-301-AA0-p MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD ASM.  EE T L F ]
2 HE304-301-000 CPU (UPDTS09) 1#97° 89} 40013 (1)
3 HL-0084800-00 IC (SNT4LSOGMS) IC {2)
4 HL-0084900-00 IC (SHT4LSOQTHS) IC {2}
g HL-0085000-00 IC (SHT4LSO3HS) IC i1}
_ B HL-0081600-00 IC (SH74LS138H3) IC_(SHT4LS138M5) (3]
T HL-0085100-00 IC (SHT4LS244H5) (1]
& HL-0024700 =00 IC (UPC3240) [{» {2}
Q HL-0084500-00 IC (UPC339G) IC {3
10 HL-0063200-00 IC (UPC3IA3G) IC (1)
11 HT-0028800-00  TRANSISTOR (RN1406) [ el e (71
_12 HT-0028400-00  TRANSISTOR (RNZ402) RN 1 (3]
13 HT-0029200-00 TRAHSISTOR (RNZ40G) bVt R (7]
14 HT-0029500-00 TRANSISTOR (25D1005) Sl 3 (1)
15 HG-0037000-00 DIODE (ISS181) s O (12)
16 HG=-0037200-00 DIODE (IS5184) 4% 41-p" {16}
17 HG-0037100-00 DIODE (ISS226) e O A (9}
18 G-0037400-00  LIGHT EMITTING DIODE, RED B (R}
19 HG-0037500=00 LIGHT EMITTING DIODE, GREEM R E (1]
20 HL-0084400-00 IC (TLP521=1) IC (1)
21 HR-0226010-10_  RESISTOR 100 OHM F429% 1004-4 (33)
22 HE-0226010-20 RESISTOR 1K OHM F39% 1.0K (13}
23 HR=0226010-30 RESISTOR 10K OHM F4I19% 10K [2)
g HE-0226010-40  RESISTOR 100K OHM F429% 100K (8]
25 HE-0226012-20  RESISTOR 1.2K DHH F{37% 12K {2)
25 HR-0226012-40 RESISTOR 120K OHH F430% 120K (2}
27 HE-0226018-40 RESISTOR 150K OHM F429% 180K {1}
28 HR-0226020-20 RESISTOR 2K OHM F410% 2K (5]
29 HR-0226022-10° RESISTOR 220 OHM TAI0Y 220%=4 (5]
20 R-02268022-30 RESISTOR 22K OQHM F4I9% 22K (r
31 HE-0226022-40 RESISTOR 220K OHH F4avs 220K (1)
3z HR=-0226024-40 RESISTOR 240K OHH F{29% 240K (1}
33 HR-0226027-20 RESISTOR 2.7K OHM Fi29% 2.7K (1}
24 HR-0226030-30 RESISTOR 30K OHM F{10% 30K (1)
35 HE-0226033-10 RESISTOR 330 OHM F{27% 330%4-L 1)
6 HE-0226033-20  RESISTOR 3.3K OHM F439% 33K (2]
37 HR-0226036-20 RESISTOR 3.6K OHM F{10% 3.6K (1)
38 HR-0226039-00 RESISTOE 39 OHM F29% 393-4 (3)
39 HR-0226039-20 RESISTOR 3.9K OHM F{10% 3.9K (&)
40 HE-0226039-30 RESISTOR 39K OHM F424% 39K (1)
41 HR=0226043-20 RESISTOR 4.3K (HM Ti19% 4.3K (2)
_42 HR-0226043-30 RESISTOR 43K OKM 71293 43K (1
43 HE-0226047-10  RESISTOR 470 OHM F4I0% 4T03-1 (2)
44 HR-0226047-20 RESISTOR 4.7K OHNM Fia% 4.7K {41)
45 HR-0226047-30 RESISTOR 47K OHH Fiao% 47K (2}
45 HR=-0226062-20 RESISTOR 6.2K OHH T BLZK (2}
47 HE-0228062-30 RESISTOR 87K OHM F4I7% B2ZK (3]
48 HE-0226068-20 RESISTOR B.5K OHM F419% B.RE (1)
4 R-022 -20 RESISTOE 8.ZK OHM 7419% B.2K (2]
50 HR-0226082-30 RESISTOR 32K OHH F{10% B2K (3}
g1 HE=0226091-20 RESISTOR 9.1K OHH FAI0% 91K (26)
52 HE=0233140-20 EESISTOR 14K OHM T421% 14,0K (1)
53 HE-0233162-30 RESISTOR 162K OHM F427% 162K (1}
54 HR-0233175-00  RESISTOR 178 OHM F419% 1781-L (1)
55 HR=-0233200-20 RESISTOR 20K OHM F4a9% 20.0K (2)
LT3 HR-0233261-10 RESISTOR 2.81K OHH F{19% 2.81K (1)
Lyi HR-0233324-20 RESISTOR 32.4K OHM F{10% 32.4K (1)
58 HR=0233402-20 RESISTOR 40.2K OHM 4204 40, 2K (1}
59 HR-0233383-10 RESISTOR 3.23K OHM F429% 3834-L (1}
60 HR-0233806-20  RESISTOR 20.6K OHM F427% 806K (5]
61 HE=0233931-10 RESISTOR 9.31K OHM T42%% 9. 31K (1)
G2 HC-0225110-20 CAPACITOR 100OPF 377w 1000PF (14)
B3 HC-0216010-T0 CAPACITOR 0.01HF 257k 0. 01HF (29)
B4 HC-0206010-50 CAPACITOR 0. 1MF JUFTuE 0, 1HF (1)
B5 HC-0225130-00 CAPACITOR 30PF 2FTue I0PF {2)
g HC-0230047- [ 4THF 250 0 4TUF {1}
87 HC-0231010-P0  CAPACITOR 1NF = TS {3)
Ba HC-0230047-P0  CAPACITOR 4.7HF 293wt 4. THF {1}
69 HC-0229033-00 CAPACITOR Z3MF IFTue TINF (1}
i, HC=-0231022-50 CAPACITOR 0.22MF Tt O, 224F (1)
71 HE-0121020-20  VARIABLE RESISTOR 2K OHM 1/2V F429% 2K (1}
T2 EA—QE@EEQQ-DG VARIABLE RESISTOR 5K OHM 1/2W £ 20l 5K 1/29 (6]
73 E9604-603-000  VARIABLE EESISTOR ZOK OHH 1/2W £70anL 20K 1/2W (1}
74 HY=-0004500-00 CERAMIC RESOHATOR 12MHT AT (1)
75 HA-0005800=-00 DIP SWITCH P {97 247 (1)
TG HA=OO018200-80 DIPF SWITCH FE AT $iv# (4]
7 HA-0018200-40 DIP SWITCH FULYTC 2444 (1)
78 HE-0320000-20  2-POLE STRAIGHT HEADER Tl-Fany™ 2P (3
74 HE-0320000-T0  STRAIGHT HEADER TP AkL-F AT2™ TP {2
aj HE-0320000-830 STREAIGHT HEADER &P AkL=F a%2™ 3P (1)
81 RE-0320000-30  STRAIGHT HEADER 9P AbL=}F a%g™ a9p (1)
42 HE-0320001-00 STRAIGHT HEADER 10P Abl-F A%2™ 10P 01
&3 HE-0320001-50  STRAIGHT HEADER 15p AkL=F Aavw2™ 15P K1)
B4 H9845-110-000  2-POLE CDHHECTUR_ 73T Op (1}
"85 “HOB03-110-000 6-POLE CONNECTOR 3777 6P (1)
26 HE-0256001-60  18-POLE STRAIGHT HEADER Ikl=kaye™ 16P (1)
&7 HK-0256002-00  20-POLE STRAIGHT HEADER IbL-kays™ 20P 2]
88 HE=0241900-00 POLAIZING XKEY ITYIZIN 304 §e (3)
84 HOB11-110-000 TP CHECE PINM TP4I99E" Y (8]

— 14 —



9. FRONT COVER COMPONENTS
70y b han—ER

REF.NO. NOTE

PART HO. DRE™S CIRSTSP T I O TR S| AMT.
1 #01 M7601-301-BEA POWER CIRCUIT BOARD ASH. B A O-3A7Y Bh3 1
2 #02 MWT601-301-ABA POWER CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. A N O=50%0 AbE 1
3 #01 M7701-301-BBO POWER PACK ASM. B L B L 1
4 #02 MN7701-301-ABO0  POWER PACK ASM. A N g-n® %Yy 1
5 M7501-301-0B0 AC SERVO CONTROL BOARD ASM. B ACH-4"2vin-A 3070 BY3 1
B SL-4040881-5F  SCREW M4 L=3 FAT23YT £L2 M4 L=8 4
T #03 M3411-301-AAD  FRONT COVER UNIT D Juyk IAT- Dh3 1
8 #04 M3411-301-AAF  FRONT COVER UNIT F TavkiAT-Fa3 1
g SV-4030801-8S  TAPPING SCREW DR E R S S (4)

10 M4001-301-AA0-A MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. A% 0Ty A B3 (1)
11 RE-0400000-K0  SHAP RING 4 Ed™"2kA7 4 (1)
12 N3412-301-000 SCREW FJOVRHAT= FAZY” (1)
13 M3411-301-000 FROMNT COVER JavkiaT- (1)
14 M3415-301-000 FROWT COVER SEAL TaYh AT - Y-k (1)
15 SV-4030801-55 TAPFIHG SCREW +79% aYE° Lyt (3)
16 #03 H4301-301-AAD SPEED CONTROL BOARD ASM. D AT =47V AT DY (1)
17 #04 M4301-301-AAF  SPEED CONTROL BOARD ASM. F AL PR T VEATYF Y (1)
18 M4302-301-000  KNOB T4299 A49F 993 (1)
19 SH-8020440-3F  SCREW M3 L=4 s FAFYT (1)
20 HX-0018700-00  KNOB 9373 (1)

[t e
[l bk

M3413-301-0A0
H3414-301-0A0

&P-2PX4 CORD ASM.

3P-2FPX4 2-1}" Ahs

Note (iE38) #01.....For 100V~120V

#03..... For 4500 spm

2P-2P CORD ASM. A 2P-2P 1-+T AD3
100V~120VF
#02. ....For 200V~240V 200V~240VH
4500 spnff
4900 spuf

B4, .... For 4900 spm

—_ 15 =

(1)
(1)



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS & 35|
Part Ma Page Ref. Part Mo, FPage Ref Part Ma. Fage Rai Part Mo, Page Bef
=% " Ma. 2% < Mo, =% 2] s, FLY- H Mo
DBEO42-555-B00 10 27 HG-25563501-05 4§ 2 HE-0226036-10 & 32 H1211-302-000 i 15
DEO42-555-B00 10 54 - HG-2563501-05 K 24 HE-0226036-20 14 7 M1211-303-000 6 12
D6042-555-800 10 &0 HG-2672011-7P 237 HR-0226039-00 14 33 H1901-301-080 2 2
DE043=-555-B00 10 55 HE=-0030400-00 10 28 HE-0226039-20 14 30 HIS01=302-0A0 4 19
DEO43-555-00 10 54 HE-0044400-44 10 52 HR-0226030-30 14 40 H1901-303-040 B 10
HE-0044400-44 10 57 HE=0226043- 2 14 41 M1901-304-040 i g
EA-9500BO1-00 10 21 HE-0044400-40 10 28 HR=-0226043-30 14 42 M2003-110-000 10 T4
EA-9500B01-00 10 53 HK-0186200-30 12 28 HR=0226047-10 14 43 H2004-110-000 10 77
EA=9500B01-00 10 58 HE-0197300-00 12  Z0 HR -0226047-20 g 13 H2006-110-000 10 &4
EA-9500B01=-00 12 7 HE-0241900-00 14 &3 HR-0226047-20 14 4 H2007-110-300 10 @9
EA-9523B00-00 14 72 HK-0256001-60 14 86 HR-0226047-30 g 34 H200T-120-800 10 73
E5348-033-100 12 4 HE-0256002-00 14 87 HE-02Z6047-30 14 45 MZOOB-110-000 10 62
EQG0d-603-000 14 T3 HE=-02T7000-30 12 73 HR=0226062-20 14 46 M2008-110=000 10 T2
HK-0289%00-80 12 77 HR-0220062-30 14 47 H2009-110-000 10 66
GRC-02618000 12 28 RK-9318800-70 5 49 HR-0226068-20 14 48 H2009-110-000 10 7o
HE-0320000-20 14 T8 HR-0226082-20 14 49 MZO10-110-000 10 &7
HA=0OOZE00=-00 14 75 HE-Q320000-70 14 710 HR-0226082-30 14 50 H2010-110=000 10 71
HA-0013200=-40 14 77 RE-0320000-20 14 B0 HE-0226001-20 8 a5 H2523-301-EAD 1 3
Ha-0013200-80 14 76 HE-0320000-30 14 351 HE-0226091-20 14 51 H2523-301-EAD 10 3
HA=0018300-00 4 72 HE-0320001-00 14 &2 HR-0233140-20 14 52 MEZ523-301-EAF 1 7
HA=0018300-00 B 28 HE-0320001-10 12 75 HR-0233162-30 14 53 H2523-301-EAF 10 7
HA=0012400=-00 4 25 HE-0320001-50 14 &3 HR=0253178-00 14 54 H2524-301-E4 1 ]
HA=0015400=00 B 21 HK-0320001-60 4 4 HR-0233200-20 14 55 N2524-301-EaD 10 1
HA-0018500=00 B 23 HE=0320001-80 6 23 HR-0233261-10 14 54 H2E24-301~EAF 1 g
HC-0054600-00 12 53 HK-0320900-90 i 51 AR-0233324-20 14 57 W2524-301=EAF 10 g
HC-0206010-350 14 64 HE-0320901-10 & 52 HE-0233383-10 14 59 MZ573-301-HAD 1 4
HC-0216010-T0 & 40 RE-0322000-80 & 50 HE=-0233402-20 14 538 H2573-301-HaD = 10 4
HC-0216010-T0 14 63 HE-0346000-40 12 74 HR-0Z33634-10 & 36 M2573-301-HAF i i
HC-0217033=20 12 &5 HE-0346100-40 10 22 HR-0233698-10 8 37 H2573-301-HAF 10 A
HC-0218047-20 12 56 HE=0346400-00 10 23 HR-0233806-20 14 60 M25T4=-301=HAD 1 o
HC-0219010-100 12 54 HE-0363500-30 10 50 HE=-0233931-10 14 61 H2574-301-HAD 10 2
HC-0220047-P0 12 58 HE-3363500-40 10 49 HE-0234030-10 12 &1 MZST4d=-301-HAF 1 g
HC-0221010-10 12 57 HL-0051400-00 12 41 AT-0028400-00 14 12 MEST4-301-HaAF 10 &
HC-0222022-10 12 47 HL-Q063200-00 14 10 HT-0028500-00 & 21 MI011-301-000 10 38
HC-0223010-20 12 52 HL-0087800-00 12 1% HT-3028500-00 14 11 H3I013-301-000 10 8%
HC-0223047-10 12 &1 HL=00216800-00 14 & HT-0028900-00 & 17 H3014-301-000 10 90
HC=0224010=10 12 50 HL-0084400=00 14 20 HT-0022000-00 12 17 H3OU6-301-000 10 40
HC-0225110-20 g 39 HL-0084500-00 E 1l4 HT-0023100-00 8 19 H3101-301-000 10 18
HC-0225118-20 14 & HL-OQF4500=-00 14 q HT-0023200=00 4 13 HI102-301-AK0-A 10 18
HC-0225130=-00 8 3 HL-0084T00-00 14 8 HT-0029300=-00 E 18 H3102-301-BA0-A 10 17
HC-0225130-00 14 85 HL=-0024800-00 14 3 HT-0029400=-00 g 20 H3103-101-000 10 138
HC-0228010-00 g 41 HL-0084900-00 14 4 HT-0029500-00 14 .14 H310%-301-000 10 10
HC-0229033-00 g 4z RL=0085000-00 14 5 HY-1001300-500 B 27 H3il1-301-000 10 35
HC-0229033-00 14 69 HL-0085100-00 14 7 HX-001&8200=-00 E 47 H3112-301-000 10 33
HC-0230047-P0 14 65 HN=-0003700-00 17 43 BX- 001 8600=00 £ 43 H3115-201-040 10 1§17
HC-0230047-50 14 66 HR-0017010-20 12 &7 HX-0018700=00 15 20 M3I201-301-AA0 10 &2
KC-0231010-P0 14 &7 HR-0017010-30 12 64 HE-0014800-00 1 41 H3201-301-BAG 10 B3
HC-0231022-50 14 70 HR-0017047-10 4 19 HY-0004400-00 & 46 HI202-301-000 10 74
HC-0232047-FO 12 44 HE-0017047-10 6 19 HY-0004500-00 14 74 H1204-301-0400 10 7
HC-0232056-F0 12 45 HE-0017047=10 12 71 W3205-301-040 10 &0
HC-0233122-10 12 48 HE-0017051=-20 12 63 HAT=15043000 12 7 M3205-301-000 10 g
HC-0233147-10 1z 449 HE-0035010=-20¢ 12 GG H1001=302-000 4 ] H3312-301-0KAA 10 43
HC-0234022-10 12 48 HR-0032010-00 12 B3 H1000=302-000 g q H3313-300-AK0 10 45
HC-0257147-10 12 &g HR-003204T7-20 12 &3 Hi0d]=-302-000 & 10 M3313-201-R&d 10 44
HF-0035160-F4 10 25 HR-0039068-30 12 B0 H1902-302-000 4 3 H3I314-301-A40 10 5]
HF-0038160-P0 10 24 HE-0042010-20 12 &S5 H1002-302-000 & 3 M3314-301-BAO0 10 58
HG-0011200-084 12 35 HE-0042020-20 12 7O H100F-302-000 ] 3 M3411-301=-ARD 15 T
HG-002Z0100-00 2 i HE-0042073-20 12 G2 H1003-302-000 4 2 H3411-301-AAF 15 B
HG-0023100-00 12 42 HR-0121020-20 4 T H1003-302-000 £ 2 HI411-301-000 15 1%
HG-0032900-00 8 45 HR-0226010-10 g 22 H1003-302-000 & 2 H3412-301-000 15 12
HG-0037000-00 14 15 HR-0228010-10 14 2] H1004-302-000 4 8 H3413-301-040 15 21
HG-0037100-00 8 18 HR-022B010-20 g 23 H1004-302-000 - & 8 Mi{ld4-301-080 15 27
HG-0037100-00 14 17 HR-0228010-20 14 22 H1004=302-000 a 4 HI415-301-000 15 14
HGE-003T200-00 & 15 HRE-0226010-30 | HI1O1=301-044 2 i H3501-301=0A0 L20= T
HG-0037200-00 14 16 HR-0226010-30 14 23 H1101-301=-000 z 3 H4001-301-AR0-4 14 i
HG=0037200-00 4 21 HR=0226010-40 4 25 H1101-302-04A 4 1 H4001-301-AA0-A 15 10
HG-0037300=00 8 22 HR-0228010-40 14 24 H1101-303-084A B 1 H4101-301-AAR 17 2
HG-0037300-00 12 31 HR-0226012-20 14 25 H1101-304-04A 8 1 H4101-301-BAA 12 3
HG-0037400-00 8§ 43 HR-0226012-40 14 26 H1102-301-0:00 2 7 H4105-301-080 12 14
HG-0037400-00 14 18 HR-0Z26018-40 14 27 HI111=302-040 4 12 H4107-301-080 12 24
HG-0037500-00 8 44 HR-0226020-20 14 28 H1111-302-0R0 4 11 H4107-301-000 12 25
HG-0037500=00 14 149 HR-0226022=-10 2 M H1111-303-040 g 12 H410B-301-040 12 10
HG-003TE00=00 12 21 HR-0226022-10 14 29 H1111-303-080 B 11 N4109-301-040 12 13
HG-0037T00=00 12 20 HR=-022602%=20 B 27 M1111=304-080 X 11 H4110-301-040 12 i
HG-0037800-00 12 19 RR=-0226022-30 B 28 M1121-302-400 4 14 H4112-301-040 12 g
HG-003T900-00 12 1B AR-0226022-30 14 30 H1121-302-400 6 4 H4201-301-040 10 14
HG-0038000-00 12 ~ 34 KR-0226022-40 14 31 H1121-302-800 4 13 H4201-301-040 10 15
HE-0038100-00 12 32 HR-0226024=30 & 29 H1121-302-B00 g 13 H43Z01-301-A40 15 16
HE-0038200=-00 12 33 HE-0226024-40 14 32 H1122-302-A00 4 17 H4201-301-8AF 15 17
HG=0038.300-00 4 M HE=0226027-20 14 23 H1122-302-A00 g 17 H4302-301=000 18 13
HG-0033300-00 8 20 HE-0226030-20 8 130 H1122-302-800 4 18 HEOO2-301-080 10 86
HG-0033400-00 12 38 HR-0226030-30 14 34 H1122-302-B00 g 16 H7501-301-0B0 15 g
HG-0038500-00 12 30 HR-0226033-10 14 35 H1Z01-302-00 4 15 H7601-301-ABA 15 2
HG-0038600-00 12 40 HR-0226033-20 &8 31 H1201-303-080 8 I5 M7601-301-BBA IS i
HG-0033700-00 12 38 HR-0226033-20 14 36 H1201-304-040 g 12 HT701=-301-AB0 15 4




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS x= 5l
Bact Ma. Page Rel. Part Ma. Page Ref. Part Mo Page Rad. Part MNa. Page Ref
&& N | Na a " Mo. 53 | Mo, -1 n Mo
W7T01-301-BB¢ 15 3
HS801-301-A00 10 20
WEB01-301-BOO 10 19
HEZE01-304-000 g 13
HE3802-302-040 4 23
H3802-303-040 6§ 25
H3B04-301-000 14 2
H3806-301-R00 12 5
HE306-301-800 12 f
N330T=301-000 12 15
ME810-301-000 12 11
WE&11-301-000 12 12
HIG03-110-000 14 85
HOB04-110-000 12 29
H9B11-110-000 12 76
NaG11-110-000 14 89
N9B33-110-000 10 31
HoE44-110=-000 10 30
NOG45-110-000 14 B4
RE-0400000-K0 15 11
SE=-35532001-3C 10 &V
SL-4030585-5E 4 5
SL-4030585-5E 8 g
SL-4030851-5FE¢ 10 34
SL-4031081-3F 10 32
SL-4031281-5F 12 22
sL-4031281=-5F 12 23
sL-4040855-5E 10 13
SL-4040855-SE 10 Bl
SL-4040881-5F 10 &5
SL=4040381-5F 12 1
SL-4040881-5F 15 i
SL-4041081-SF 10 29
SL-4041081-5F 10 3T
SL-4041081-3F 10 39
SL-4041081-5F 10 Gl
SL-4041081-5F 10 &3
SL-4041681-5F 10 46
BL-4043291-5C 10 4T
EL-4051485-5E 10 11
SL-9051800-5F 10 9
SH-4030501-5H g [
SH-4030801-3F 10 T4
SH-8030440-5F 15 19
SN-B040802-TF 10 &2
£5-T121410-5F 2 4
$5-7121410-5P 4 [
55-T121410-5P & &
$5-T121410-5P & T
ST-4030851-5H Z ]
ST-4041621-5H 10 48
SV-4030801-35 10 7%
£V-4030801-55 15 9
SV-4030801=55 15 15
SV-4031006-5R 4 4
SY-4031006-5R & 4
SV-4031006-5K 8 g
TA-1330405-R0 10 42
VP-0550800~5P ria 5
WP -0550800=-5P 4 T
VP-0550800-5P & 7
VP -0550800-5P 2 8
VT-0430001-KN 10 84
WT-0840002-KN 10 &3




